
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
Docket No. 22-765

SCA Filed: Nov 22 2022
03:01PM EST
Transaction ID 68422766

MONONGALIA COUNTY COMMISSION, MONONGALIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT, SHERIFF PERRY PALMER, in his official capacity as Sheriff of
Monongalia County, and JOHN DOE,
Petitioners (Defendants),

v.

AMANDA F. STEWART, individually and/or in her capacity as Administratrix of the
Estate of John D. Stewart, Jr.,
Respondents (Plaintiffs).

(On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Monongalia County,
West Virginia, Civil Action No. 21-C-101)

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

Tiffany R. Durst
West Virginia State Bar Id. 7441
Nathaniel D. Griffith
West Virginia State Bar Id. 11362
PULLIN, FOWLER, FLANAGAN, BROWN & POE PLLC
2414 Cranberry Square, Morgantown, West Virginia 26508
Telephone: (304) 225-2200 | Facsimile: (304) 225-2214
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Allegations of the Original Complaint.....	1
	B. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss	4
	C. The Circuit Court’s <i>Order from September 21, 2021 Hearing</i>	5
	D. Defendant’s Appeal of <i>Order from September 21, 2021 Hearing</i>	7
	E. Allegations of Amended Complaint and Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint.....	7
	F. Removal to Federal court and Subsequent Remand	8
	G. Denial of Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint for Wrongful Death.....	9
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
V.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	11
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. The Circuit Court erred in denying Petitioners’ <i>Motion to Dismiss</i> Count I of the Amended Complaint as West Virginia law does not provide a private right of action for monetary damages for a violation of Article III, Section 6 of the West Virginia Constitution.	12
	B. The Circuit Court erred in failing to dismiss Count III of the Amended Complaint in full as the Monongalia County Commission is immune from suit for the method of providing police protection pursuant to the West Virginia Governmental Tort Claims and Insurance Reform Act, W. Va. Code § 29-12A-1, <i>et seq.</i>	17
	C. The Circuit Court erred in failing to dismiss Count II of Respondent’s Amended Complaint as the Amended Complaint lacks sufficient factual allegations to establish that Deputy Coe acted with malicious purpose, in bad faith, or in a wanton or reckless	

	manner.....	20
D.	The Circuit Court erred in failing to dismiss Respondent’s Amended Complaint in its entirety as Petitioners are protected by qualified immunity.	25
E.	The Circuit Court erred in failing to dismiss Respondent’s claim for punitive damages as Petitioners are statutorily immune from such a claim pursuant to the Tort Claims Act.....	25
	1. The Commission is immune from a claim for punitive damages under the Tort Claims Act.	25
	2. Deputy Coe is immune from a claim for punitive damages under the Tort Claims Act.	30
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	31

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

W. Va. Cases:

Adams v. Grogg, 153 W. Va. 55, 166 S.E.2d 755 (1969).....15

Albert v. City of Wheeling, 238 W. Va. 129, 792 S.E.2d 628 (2016)10, 18, 19, 20

Beckley v. Crabtree, 189 W. Va. 94, 428 S.E.2d 317 (1993)20

Bennett v. Coffman, 178 W. Va. 500, 361 S.E.2d 465 (1987)25

Cabell Cty. Comm’n v. Whitt, 242 W. Va. 382, 836 S.E.2d 33 (2019)20

Fields v. Mellinger, 244 W. Va. 126, 851 S.E.2d 789 (2020) *Passim*

Huggins v. City of Westover Sanitary Sewer Bd., 227 W. Va. 573, 712 S.E.2d 482 (2011) ...29, 30

Hutchison v. City of Huntington, 198 W. Va. 139, 148, 479 S.E.2d 649 (1996).....17, 29

John W. Lodge Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Texaco, Inc., 161 W. Va. 603, 245 S.E.2d 157 (1978)..1

Maston v. Wagner, 236 W. Va. 488, 781 S.E.2d 936 (2015)15

Randall v. Fairmont City Police Dept., 186 W. Va. 336, 412 S.E.2d 737 (1991).....18

Riffle v. C.J. Hughes Constr. Co., 226 W. Va. 581, 703 S.E.2d 552 (2010)29

Robinson v. Pack, 223 W. Va. 828, 834, 679 S.E.2d 660 (2009).....25

State v. Chase Sec., 188 W. Va. 356, 424 S.E.2d 591 (1992).25

State ex rel. Grant Cty. Comm’n v. Nelson, 244 W. Va. 649, 856 S.E.2d 608 (2021)12

Stepp v. Cottrell, 874 S.E.2d 700 (W. Va. 2022).....16

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Marple, 236 W. Va. 654, 783 S.E.2d 75 (2015).....12

W. Va. Statutes:

W. Va. Code § 7-1-1(a).....4, 5

W. Va. Code § 29-12A-11, 4, 17

W. Va. Code § 29-12A-44, 17

W. Va. Code § 29-12A-5 *Passim*

W. Va. Code § 29-12A-75,7

W. Va. Code § 29-12A-9.....5, 27, 29

W. Va. Code § 29-12A-165, 28

W. Va. Code § 29-12A-185, 24

W. Va. Code § 55-7-1.....4, 9, 13

W. Va. Code § 55-7-5.....5, 14

Out of Jurisdiction Cases:

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987).....27

Arbaugh v. Bd. of Educ., Cnty. of Pendleton, 329 F. Supp. 2d 762 (N.D. W. Va. 2004).....30

Austin v. Preston Cty. Comm'n, No. 1:13CV135, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146041 (N.D.W. Va. Oct. 14, 2014)30

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 679, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....23

Daniels v. Wayne Cty., 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88971 (S.D. W. Va. 2020).....18

Eggleton v. Town of Clendenin, No. 2:07-0026, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116628 (S.D. W. Va. Sep. 27, 2007)16

Esty v. Town of Haverhill, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97339 (D. N.H.)24

Evans v. Swisher, No. 1:15CV54, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106707 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 12, 2016).....30

Hanks v. Cty. of Del., 518 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....23

<i>Jenkins by Hall v. Talladega City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 115 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Johnson v. Dobry</i> , No. 15-3434-cv, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 16637 (2d Cir. Sep. 12, 2016).....	23
<i>McHenry v. City of Dunbar</i> , Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-00393, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119681 (S.D. W. Va. July 8, 2020)	19
<i>Meade v. Mynes</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00647, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117906 (S.D. W. Va. July 6, 2020)...	30
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305, 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015).....	26
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	25
<i>Reich v. City of Elizabethtown</i> , 945 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Robinette v. Judy</i> , Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-25, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156170 (N.D.W. Va. Apr. 28, 2015)	30
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 150 L.Ed.2d 272 (2001).....	26
<i>Taylor v. Clay County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30577 (S.D. W. Va. 2020).....	18
<i>West v. Murphy</i> , 771 F.3d 209, 213 (4th Cir. 2014)	26
